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Mariners are requested to inform the Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
immediately of the discovery of new dangers, changes or defects in aids to navigation and of
shortcomings in Korean charts or publications. The Notices to Mariners and list of small
correction are uploaded on the website of Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency.

1. Astar “k” before a notice number indicates that the notice is based on the original Korea information.

2. Temporary or preliminary notices are indicated by (T) or (P) after the notice
numberrespectively, and the notice number with “%” means that it has been notices
as a temporary or preliminary notice before.

*Temporary (T) and Preliminary (P) notices are mnot corrected on charts
andpublications. Therefore it is advised to check past Notices to Mariners upon
purchasingnew charts and publications.

3. The Lat./Long. horizontal coordinates are shown by WGS-84 system.

4. Courses and bearing are true reckoned clockwise from 000° to 359° ; the bearings relating
to light sectors and leading lines are expressed from the vessel toward the target.

5. The time is expressed as four figures from 00:00 to 24:00, and is based on the Korea
Standard Time(KST ; ZD -9) if not specified otherwise.
6. A dagger “t” before the publication number means its correction is recorded in the attached sheet.

7. The figure within brackets after a chart number means the year and notice number of
the last correction affected in that charts.

Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency




Locality
EAST COAST

Approaches to
Approaches to
Approaches to
Middle part of
Approaches to

Approaches to

SOUTH COAST Approaches to

WEST COAST

Approaches to

PART 1

INDEX OF LOCALITY

Samcheok Hang ~ Light house
Pohang Hang ~ Light buoy

Pohang Hang ~ Light buoy

East sea ~ Light buoy

Hupo Hang ~ Light buoy

Sokcho Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Yokji Hang ~ Submarine cable

Ando Hang ~ Wreck

Southern part of Yeondo, Approaches to Ganyeoam ~ Wreck

Approaches to

Sisan Hang ~ Wreck

Jejudo, Approaches to Hallim Hang ~ Racon, AIS, Fog signal

Jejudo, Approaches to Seogwipo Hang ~ Light house

Approaches to
Approaches to
Approaches to
Approaches to
Approaches to

Approaches to

Samcheonpo Hang ~ Light buoy
Gwangyang Hang ~ Light buoy
Hadong Hang ~ Light buoy
Junghwa Hang ~ Fishery
Nokdong Hang ~ Fishery

Soan Hang ~ Fishery

Wando, Approaches to Hwaheungpo Hang ~ Fishery

Approaches to
Approaches to
Approaches to
Approaches to
Approaches to

Approaches to

Hauido ~ Light beacon

Maldo Hang ~ Light house

Mokpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Incheon Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Deokjeokdo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Seonjinpo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Notice No.
799
800
312
813
814
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801
302
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804
805
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809
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(416)

(417)

(418)

(419)
807
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INDEX OF CHARTS AFFECTED

Chart No. Notice No. Chart No. Notice No.
1457 799 2470 (418), (419)
1461 814(T) 2471 (418)

1462 814(T) 2511 8103, 815(T)
1500 813(T) 2512 8103
1506 (420) 2755 806
1531 814(T) 2804 805
1752 800, 812(T) 2805 805
2010 808 2813 806
2114 801 3010 808
2161 801, (416) 3116 807
2163 801 3154 807
2164 801 3155 8113
2181 802 3412 808
2183 804 3415 (421)
2235 8093% 3432 808
2414 803 3636 (422)
2451 804 3772 (423)
2452 (417)

INDEX OF PUBLICATION AFFECTED

Publication No.

Notice No.

410 799, 800, 805, 806, 807, 808, 8103, 813(T)




PART O

* 799/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Samcheok Hang ~ Light house

Replace 1. % FI R 4s 12m 9M with % Fl R 4s 16m 11M 37-24-45.8N, 129-13-09.1E to
37-24-46.1N, 129-13-09.1E

2. % FI R 4s 12m 9M with % FI R 4s 16m 11M 37-25-29.3N, 129-12-444E to
37-25-29.3N, 129-12-45.0E

Chart 1457[24-648]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 1255.13, 1255.12

Source Donghae Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*800/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Light buoy

Replace Zj FI(2) Y 6s with Z\I QY 36-02-52.9N, 129-22-56.3E to
36-02-49.8N, 129-22-51.9E

Chart 1752[24-780]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 1315.1

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*801/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Yokji Hang ~ Submarine cable

Insert 1. submarine power cable, ‘/\A’$M joining the following points (1) 34-39-23.3N, 128-20-48.8E
(2) 34-39-174N, 128-20-46.7E
(3) 34-39-12.8N, 128-20-39.8E
(4) 34-39-10.1N, 128-20-31.9E
(5) 34-39-01.6N, 128-19-01.9E
34-39-06.0N, 128-19-48.0E (2163)
(6) 34-38-59.2N, 128-18-36.1E
(7) 34-38-46.2N, 128-18-00.2E
(8) 34-38-26.5N, 128-17-39.9E
(9) 34-38-24.3N, 128-17-40.8E



2. submarine power cable, "YW joining the following points (1) 34-39-432N, 128-20-34.3E
(2) 34-39-44.5N, 128-20-36.1E
(3) 34-40-00.8N, 128-20-47.3E
(4) 34-40-16.5N, 128-21-09.0E
34-40-54.0N, 128-21-31.1E (2164)
(5) 34-41-599N, 128-22-10.0E
34-42-30.0N, 128-22-30.3E (2163)

(6) 34-43-21.0N, 128-23-04.8E
(7) 34-43-40.7N, 128-23-30.2E
(8) 34-43-57.7N, 128-23-42.9E
(9) 34-44-06.0N, 128-23-45.3E

Chart 2164[24-762](2), 2161[24-755], 2163[24-395], 2114[-]

Source KEPCO

* 802/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Ando Hang ~ Wreck

Insert +|+ 34-34-09.0N, 127-45-05.0E

Chart 2181[24-731]

Source Yeosu Coast Guard

*803/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Southern part of Yeondo, Approaches to Ganyeoam ~ Wreck

Insert +I+ 34-13-09.0N, 127-42-31.0E

Chart 2414[24-456]

Source Yeosu Coast Guard

* 804/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Sisan Hang ~ Wreck

Insert s 34-28-07.0N, 127-17-48.0E

Chart 2451[22-1076], 2183[24-396]

Source Yeosu Coast Guard



* 805/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Hallim Hang ~ Racon, AlS, Fog signal

Insert 1. @"WS

6. Q\\ Horn

Chart 2805[24-651] (1,5), 2804[24-651]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 4534, 4534.1, 4534.2, 4534.3, 4106.11, 4362

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

33-26-02.8N, 126-14-49.4E

33-26-37.4N, 126-14-20.9E

33-27-56.4N, 126-15-41.8E

33-27-05.5N, 126-15-55.6E

33-26-15.3N, 126-14-27.1E

33-26-37.2N, 126-14-20.9E

* 806/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Seogwipo Hang ~ Light house

Replace Range of light, 14M with 7M

Chart 2813[24-739], 2755[24-739]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2649.1

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

33-13-58.6N, 126-34-02.6E

*807/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Hauido ~ Light beacon

Replace Range of light, 9M with 7M

Chart 3154[24-600], 3116[24-741]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 3059.1

Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries
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34-37-17.8N, 126-11-35.5E



*808/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Maldo Hang ~ Light house

Replace Range of light, 26M with 20M 35-51-29.6N, 126-18-54.6E
Chart 3432[24-418], 3412[24-602], 3100[24-673], 2010[24-740], 3010[24~770]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 3163

Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 809 % /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Samcheonpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 261(T)/24 is canceled

Delete 1. Z‘I Fl(4) Y 8 (No A) 34-55-33.5N, 128-04-15.2E
2. Z,I Fi4) Y 8 (No B) 34-55-35.3N, 128-04-15.6E

Chart 2235

Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*8103% /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Gwangyang Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 774(T)/24 is canceled

Restore 4 Fi(2) G 6s (No 11) 34-55-55.7N, 127-46-22.7E
Chart 2511, 2512

Publication 410 (List of Lights) 2425.11

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*8113%/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Mokpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 775(T)/24 is canceled

Delete 1. Z,I Fi(4) Y 8 (No A) 34-46-51.1N, 126-25-49.2E
2. Z,I Fi(4) Y 8 (No B) 34-46-52.9N, 126-25-56.0E

Chart 3155

Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries
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*812(T) /24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 772(T)/24 is canceled
Move Zj QY (No C) 36-02-36.1N, 129-23-16.0E to
36-02-40.0N, 129-23-01.9E

Chart 1752

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*813(T)/24 EAST COAST ~ Middle part of East sea ~ Light buoy

Interrupted 4 Fi(5) Y 20s (ODAS) 38-22-00.0N, 129-36-00.0E

Chart 1500

Publication 410 (List of Lights) 1209.21

Source Donghae Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*814(T)/24  EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Hupo Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. J Fl(4) Y 8s 36-33-47.3N, 129-25-57.5E
2. Zj Fi(4) Y 7s (No A) 36-39-48.5N, 129-26-11.7E
3. Zj Fi(4) Y 7s (No B) 36-40-01.0N, 129-26-23.6E
4, Zj Fi(4) Y 7s (No C) 36-40-13.5N, 129-26-35.4E

Chart 1531(3,4), 1461, 1462(1)

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



*815(T)/24  SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Hadong Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj Fi4) Y 8 (No A) 34-56-48.5N, 127-51-18.2E
2. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No B) 34-56-50.3N, 127-51-20.5E
Chart 2511

Source  Masan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



PART I

* (416)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Junghwa Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-47-52.8N, 128-16-38.9E
(2) 34-47-52.9N, 128-16-46.8E
(3) 34-47-48.0N, 128-16-46.8E
(4) 34-47-48.0N, 128-16-39.0E

Remark Period : November 2024 ~ November 2034

Chart 2161

Source Tongyeong City

* (417)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Nokdong Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-28-03.8N, 127-03-36.6E
(2) 34-28-09.3N, 127-03-55.0E
(8) 34-27-52.5N, 127-03-56.6E
(4) 34-27-47.0N, 127-03-38.2E

Remark Period : November 2024 ~ November 2034

Chart 2452

Source Wando Gun

* (418)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Soan Hang ~ Fishery

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1) (1) 34-13-47.4N, 126-46-27.2E
(2) 34-13-43.5N, 126-46-42.1E
(3) 34-13-38.9N, 126-46-40.3E
(4) 34-13-42.8N, 126-46-25.4E

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-13-27.0N, 126-47-05.2E

(2) 34-13-21.2N, 126-47-31.6E
(3) 34-12-52.5N, 126-47-22.4E
(4) 34-12-58.3N, 126-46-56.0E



3. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

4. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

5. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (6)~(1)

6. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

7. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (6)~(1)

8. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

9. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (6)~(1)

10. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

34-09-28.7N,
34-09-28.1N,
34-08-55.6N,
34-08-56.2N,

34-12-49.6N,
34-12-48.3N,
34-12-15.9N,
34-12-17.2N,

34-10-52.1N,
34-10-57.4N,
34-10-43.9N,
34-10-31.8N,
34-10-42.6N,
34-10-49.3N,

34-10-15.4N,
34-10-16.9N,
34-09-45.1N,
34-09-45.0N,

34-07-55.1N,
34-07-54.7N,
34-07-40.2N,
34-07-30.3N,
34-07-32.9N,
34-07-42.1N,

34-07-49.0N,
34-07-49.0N,
34-06-44.1N,
34-06-44.1N,

34-07-57.6N,
34-08-02.9N,
34-07-33.9N,
34-07-37.8N,
34-07-31.0N,
34-07-21.9N,

34-08-04.6N,
34-08-05.8N,
34-08-02.1N,
34-08-00.9N,

126-43-46.6E
126-44-25.6E
126-44-24.9E
126-43-45.9E

126-43-48.8E
126-44-27.8E
126-44-26.2E
126-43-47.2E

126-45-06.7E
126-45-11.8E
126-45-22.6E
126-45-11.1E
126-45-02.5E
126-45-08.9E

126-43-52.3E
126-44-01.2E
126-44-19.1E
126-44-08.5E

126-40-31.2E
126-40-37.0E
126-40-35.8E
126-40-19.8E
126-40-17.4E
126-40-30.1E

126-41-10.7E
126-41-14.6E
126-41-15.8E
126-41-11.9E

126-37-26.1E
126-37-36.4E
126-37-52.3E
126-38-02.2E
126-38-05.9E
126-37-45.7E

126-37-40.2E
126-37-42.8E
126-37-45.4E
126-37-42.8E



11. bounded by line,

12. bounded by line,

13. bounded by line,

14. bounded by line,

1~ ~1)

joining,

M~ @D~(1)

jolning,

M~ @D~(1)

joining,

D~ G~D)

joining,

1,2. Period : November 2024 ~ February 2028
3,4,6~9,13,14. Period : November 2024 ~ November 2034
5. Period : November 2024 ~ May 2028

9. Period : November 2024 ~ May 2026

10~12. Period : November 2024 ~ May 2032

34-08-04.4N,
34-08-05.7N,
34-08-01.2N,
34-08-03.4N,
34-07-50.1N,
34-07-46.6N,

34-07-57.5N,
34-07-58.8N,
34-07-39.6N,
34-07-38.3N,

34-07-27.6N,
34-07-21.2N,
34-07-12.2N,
34-07-18.6N,

34-06-58.6N,
34-06-39.6N,
34-06-34.3N,
34-06-28.6N,
34-06-41.2N,

126-37-48.5E
126-37-51.8E
126-37-55.1E
126-37-59.9E
126-38-07.2E
126-37-58.2E

126-37-43.6E
126-37-47.2E
126-37-57.7E
126-37-54.2E

126-38-36.1E
126-38-54.1E
126-38-49.4E
126-38-31.5E

126-36-55.4E
126-37-35.6E
126-37-51.5E
126-37-49.3E
126-37-15.0E

Chart 2471 (1,2,34,5,6), 2470 (7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14)

Source Wando Gun

* (419)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Wando, Approaches to Hwaheungpo Hang ~ Fishery

1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (8)~(1)

34-18-16.5N,
34-18-27.0N,
34-18-19.6N,
34-18-09.1N,

34-18-12.2N,
34-18-10.8N,
34-16-56.1N,
34-16-56.9N,
34-17-24.0N,
34-17-23.6N,
34-17-33.3N,
34-17-34.3N,

126-34-02.4E
126-34-31.0E
126-34-35.0E
126-34-06.4E

126-37-18.4E
126-37-35.8E
126-37-27.4E
126-37-17.9E
126-37-21.5E
126-37-26.5E
126-37-27.6E
126-37-14.2E



Remark

Chart

Source

3. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

4. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (8)~(1)

5. bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1)

6. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

7. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

1,2,7. Period : November 2024 ~ June 2029

3,4. Period : November 2024 ~ July 2033
5. Period : November 2024 ~ May 2033

6. Period : November 2024 ~ October 2032

2470

Wando Gun

34-18-02.6N,
34-18-00.7N,
34-17-42.7N,
34-17-44.6N,
34-17-47.7N,
34-18-05.8N,
34-18-23.7N,
34-18-15.2N,
34-17-55.6N,
34-17-32.5N,
34-17-43.2N,
34-17-28.4N,

34-18-03.9N,
34-18-11.3N,
34-17-59.5N,
34-17-52.0N,

34-17-38.5N,
34-17-29.6N,
34-17-17.0N,
34-17-25.9N,

34-18-28.6N,
34-18-28.8N,
34-18-21.8N,
34-18-18.9N,

126-35-50.8E
126-35-56.2E
126-35-47.2E
126-35-41.8E

126-33-42.2E
126-34-16.0E
126-35-20.5E
126-35-26.7E
126-34-47.6E
126-34-31.3E
126-34-19.9E
126-34-01.8E

126-33-32.9E
126-33-50.3E
126-33-56.8E
126-33-39.4E

126-34-19.7E
126-34-29.1E
126-34-13.8E
126-34-04.4E

126-34-40.5E
126-34-52.5E
126-34-57.5E
126-34-47.5E

* (420)/24

Area

EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Sokcho Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

o~ o~ —

1
2
3

)
)
)
)

38-12-22.0N,
38-12-22.0N,
38-12-14.0N,

4) 38-12-14.0N,

128-35-39.0E
128-35-54.0E
128-35-54.0E
128-35-39.0E

Remark Period : December 9, 2024 ~ December 22, 2024

Chart 1506

Source  East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

_‘IO_



* (421)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Incheon Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 37-09-08.0N, 126-17-20.1E
(2) 37-09-08.9N, 126-17-59.9E
(3) 37-08-47.1N, 126-18-00.7E
(4) 37-08-46.2N, 126-17-20.9E

Remark Period : December 9, 2024 ~ December 20, 2024

Chart 3415

Source West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (422)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Deokjeokdo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 37-16-06.2N, 126-05-15.1E
(2) 37-16-07.2N, 126-05-58.5E
(3) 37-15-47.8N, 126-05-59.3E
(4) 37-15-46.7N, 126-05-15.8E

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 37-12-49.8N, 126-06-25.1E

(2) 37-12-50.8N, 126-07-04.9E
(3) 37-12-23.2N, 126-07-05.9E
(4) 37-12-22.2N, 126-06-26.2E

Remark Period : December 9, 2024 ~ December 20, 2024

Chart 3636

Source West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (423)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Seonjinpo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 37-44-259N, 124-44-28 8E
(2) 37-44-27 5N, 124-45-13.2E
(3) 37-44-10.7N, 124-45-141E
(4) 37-44-09.1N, 124-44-29.7E

Remark Period : December 9, 2024 ~ December 20, 2024

Chart 3772

Source West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

_‘I‘I_



PART IV

Please insert, correct or remove as follows in the LIST OF LIGHTS (PUB. No. 410)

Elev.|Range Color.
No. Name Position Characteristics ) Structure, Remarks
(m) | (M) .
Height (m)
1255.12 Samcheok 37-2549N FI(1) R 4s 16 ih R round NTM No.49/799,2024
129-12.75E concrete
tower
11
1255.13 Samcheok 37-24.77N FI(1) R 4s 16 11 R round NTM No.49/799,2024
129-13.15E concrete
tower
11
1315.1 Pohanggu Hang 36-02.83N Q(1) Y 5 Y pillar NTM No.49/800,2024
129-22.87E
2243.1 Dumo Hang 34-43. 70N FI(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar  (Insert)
127-56.95E
2243.2 Dumo Hang 34-43.73N FI(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar  (Insert)
127-57.01E
2649.1 Seogwipo Hang 33-13.98N FI(1) R 4s 17 7 R round NTM No.49/806,2024
M4274.505 126-34.04E concrete
tower
15
3059.1 Jangsando 34-37.30N FI(1) R 6s 13 7 R round NTM No.49/807,2024
M4236.8 126-11.59E concrete
tower
3163 Maldo 35-51.49N FI(1) W 10s 60 20 W 8-sided NTM No.49/808,2024
M4206 126-18.91E concrete  (Insert)
tower
26

_12_




Fog Signal

No.

Name

Position

kind and period

Rhythm

Remarks

4362

Hallim

33-26.62N Horn 45s

126-14.35E

_13_

on 5s, off 40s

NTM No.49/805,2024
(Insert)




Racon

. Morse |Frequency| Power Range
No. Coast Name Position Code (Mhz) (W) (M) Remarks
4106.11 South  Hallim 33-26.26N D 4MO0L1D  X-band 6 NTM No.49/805,2024
126-14.45E - 9375 1.0 (Insert)
9410
9415
9445
3050

_14_




Automatic ldentification System(AIS)

. Frequency |Power| Range
No. Coast Name Position MMSI Remarks
(MHz) (W) (M)
4534 South  Hallim 33-26.05N 994401078 16KO0F1D 12.5 25 NTM No.49/805,2024
126-14.82E 161.9750 (Insert)
162.0250
4534.3 South  Hallim 33-27.09N 994403909 16KOF1D 125 25 NTM No.49/805,2024
126-15.93E 161.9750 (Insert)
162.0250
4534 .1 South  Hallim 33-26.62N 994403907 16KOF1D 125 25 NTM No.49/805,2024
126-14.35E 161.9750 (Insert)
162.0250
4534.2 South  Hallim 33-27.94N 994403908 16KO0F1D 12.5 25 NTM No.49/805,2024
126-15.70E 161.9750 (Insert)
162.0250
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